

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD PANEL

Before the Licensing Board:

G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chairman
Nicholas G. Trikouros
Dr. James F. Jackson

In the Matter of

SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.

(Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site)

Docket No. 52-011-ESP

ASLBP No. 07-850-01-ESP-BD01

April 8, 2009

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER
(Transcript Corrections;
Closing the Record of Contested Proceeding)

Pending before the Licensing Board is an April 2, 2009 joint motion submitted by the NRC staff on behalf of itself, applicant Southern Nuclear Operating Company (SNC), and Joint Intervenors¹ requesting that certain corrections be made to the transcript of the March 16-19, 2009 evidentiary hearing sessions in the contested portion of this early site permit (ESP) proceeding. See Joint Motion for Transcript Corrections (Apr. 2, 2009). After consideration of the parties' suggested changes, as well as certain items identified by the Board in its review of the transcripts in question, and taking into account the video recording of the proceeding that is available to the litigants and the Board in the Digital Data Management System (DDMS), the Board hereby adopts the corrections set forth in Appendix A to this memorandum and order and deems the transcripts of those March 16-19 evidentiary hearings sessions, which constitute the

¹ Joint Intervenors include the Center for a Sustainable Coast, Savannah Riverkeeper, Southern Alliance for Clean Energy, Atlanta Women's Action for New Directions, and Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League.

official record of events at the evidentiary hearing sessions for the contested portion of this ESP proceeding, see 10 C.F.R. § 2.327(b), to be revised in accord with those corrections.

Additionally, pursuant to the discussion at the close of the March 19, 2009 evidentiary hearing session, see Tr. at 1644-46, the Board hereby closes the record of the contested portion of this ESP proceeding and terminates any requirement for further document or other information disclosures under 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.336, 2.1203.

It is so ORDERED.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD²

/RA/

G. Paul Bollwerk, III
CHAIRMAN

Rockville, Maryland

April 8, 2009

² Copies of this memorandum and order were sent this date by the agency's E-Filing system to counsel for (1) applicant SNC; (2) Joint Intervenors; and (3) the staff.

APPENDIX A

Legend:

- * Correction based on Licensing Board review
- ** Adopted correction altered from parties' proposed correction based on Licensing Board review

1. March 16, 2009 Transcript

Page	Line	Correction
Several		Change "core mix" to "CORMIX" [Pg. 537, line 13; pg. 549, line 17; page 639, lines 12, 24; pg. 640, lines 10, 25; pg. 641, lines 10, 12, 19, 23; pg. 649, line 22; pg. 650, line 7; pg. 654, line 1; pg. 713, line 19; pg. 804, line 3.]
Several		Change "Savannah River site" to "Savannah River Site" [Pg. 660, line 8; pg. 661, line 10; pg. 662, lines 16-17;* pg. 663, line 6; pg. 664, lines 13, 17; pg. 665, line 4; pg. 666, lines 1, 5; pg. 679, lines 10, 12; pg. 680, line 3; pg. 682, line 17; pg. 683, line 18; pg. 684, lines 13-14;* pg. 689, lines 9-10;* pg. 698, line 24; pg. 795, line 11; pg. 875, line 4.]
Passim		Change "Kouchins" to "Cuchens"
Passim		Change "Thomas E. Moorer" to "Thomas C. Moorer"
507	6	Change "KENNETH C. HAIRSTON, ESQ." to "PETER LEJEUNE, ESQ."
509	15, 17, 19 23	Change "Kuntzelman" to "Kuntzleman" Close parentheses
510	3 5 6 7 8 17	Change "000001a" to "00001A" Change "000001b" to "00001B" Change "00001c" to "00001C"* Change "00001d" to "00001D"* Change "00001e" to "00001E"* Change "000009" to "R00009"

Page	Line	Correction
511	12	Change "Shortnosed" to "Shortnose"
	18,	Change "Inpingement" to "Impingement"
	19, 24	
	23	Change "000035-R" to "R00035"*
512*	24	Change "R-00004" to "R00004"
	25	Change "R-00005" to "R00005"
513	7	Change "imagines" to "images"
	8	Change "Fishery's" to "Fisheries"*
	12	Change "ECS 1.2" to "EC 1.2"
	13	Change "000001a-o" to "00001A-O"*
	16	Change "USGC" to "USGS"
	20	Change "R-000054" to "R00054"
514	21	Change "R-000055" to "000055"
	2	Change "R-00003" to "R00003"*
	5	Change "Larva fish" to "Larval fish"
	18	Change "Shortnosed" to "Shortnose"*
515	22	Change "Empowerments" to "Impoundments"
	12	Change "000031" to "R00031"
516	7	Change "no contested" to "on contested"
517	3	Change "reactor" to "reactors"
	10	Change "discreet" to "discrete"
	14	Change "jointed" to "jointly"
518	10	Insert "and" between "engineer, " and "is"*
	19	Insert "part" between "not" and "of"*
	21	Change "this side" to "their side"
519	13	Change "Patrick representing" to "Patrick Moulding representing"
520	24	Change "Souther" to "Southern"
521	6	Change "Souther" to "Southern"

Page	Line	Correction
523	23	Change "Souther" to "Southern"
525	16	Change "BA" to "via a"
526	10	Change "also the DDMS" to "also use the DDMS"
528	20	Change "and it take" to "and I take it"
532	18	Change "is due to the issue" to "is due to be issued"
534	13	Change "use" to "used"
535	2	Change "Moore" to "Moorer"
536	20	Change "withdrawal is" to "withdraws"***
	22	Change "wear" to "weir"
537	3, 5	Change "impingement entrainment" to "impingement and entrainment"
	23	Change "fact" to "facts"
538	17	Change "effected" to "affected"
	19	Change "United States" to "Units"
	25	Change "contingent" to "contention"
539	3, 9	Change "Kouchins" to "Cuchens"
	14	Change "combine" to "combined"
540	25	Change "contracts" to "contractors"
	25	Change "Nubert" to "Neubert"; change "Bob" to "Bos"
541	18	Change "Nubert" to "Neubert"
542	5	Delete "of" between "supplement" and "the"
	23	Change "is" to "as"
543	16	Change "disclosed" to "disclose"
	17	Change "worse case" to "worst-case"
	22	Change "board" to "Boards"
544	9	Change "and the level" to "in the level"
545	2	Change "Masnick" to "Masnik"
551	13	Change "Masnick" to "Masnik", "Kreig" to "Krieg"
	19	Change "close cycle" to "closed-cycle"
552	13	Change "environmental" to "environmentally"
	22	Change "of examples" to "as examples"
553	6	Delete "impacts"
	13	Change "even" to "given"

Page	Line	Correction
554	2 to 6	Change “mr. Carol” to “Ms. Carol”; change “Maciqjewski” to “Maciejewski”; change “s. Krieg” to “Ms. Krieg”; and change “Kuntzleman” to “Kuntzleman”
555	22	Change “appropriate” to “appropriately”
556	20	Change “in its” to “that its”
559	6	Change “Souther’s” to “Southern’s”
565	3	Change “Judging” to “Dredging”
	9	Change “sufficiently” to “not sufficiently”**
	13	Change “and analysis” to “and analyze”
566	1	Change “judging” to “dredging”
572	11	Change “witness has” to “witness’s”*
573	24	Change “principle” to “principal”
574	6	Change “hear” to “year”
577	3	Change “to” to “Into”
	6	Change “EPS” to “ESP”
578	5	Change “NRC 00001” to “NRC000001”
579*	11, 14	Change “NRC-00001a” to “NRC00001A”
580*	9	Change “00001b” to “00001B”
	14	Change “NRC-00001b” to “NRC00001B”
581*	2	Change “00001c” to “00001C”
	4	Change “NRC-00001c” to “NRC00001C”
	14, 17	Change “NRC-00001d” to “NRC00001D”
	25	Change “NRC-00001e” to “NRC00001E”
582*	3	Change “NRC-00001e” to “NRC00001E”
	11-12	Change “NRC-00001a, NRC-00001b, NRC-00001c, NRC-00001d, NRC- 00001e” to “NRC00001A, NRC00001B, NRC00001C, NRC00001D, NRC00001E”
	15	Change “NRC-00001a through e” to “NRC00001A through E”
584	3	Change “offering” to “operating”; change “if possible for” to “responsible for”
586	13	Insert “Dodd” after “Anthony”
590	7	Change “SNC-000002” to “SNC000002”*

Page	Line	Correction
591	5	Change "SNC-000002" to "SNC000002"*
	22	Change "SNC-000003" to "SNC000003"*
	24	Change "R-000004" to "R00004"
592	9,* 20,	Change "SNC-R-000004" to "SNCR00004"
	23	
	24-25	Change "SNC-R-000005" to "SNCR00005"
593	16, 19	Change "SNC-R-000005" to "SNCR00005"
594	12, 15	Change "SNC-000006" to "SNC000006"*
595	5, 8	Change "SNC-000007" to "SNC000007"*
595	23	Change "SNC-000008" to "SNC000008"*
596	1	Change "SNC-000008" to "SNC000008"*
597	11, 14	Change "SNC-000009" to "SNC000009"*
598	5	Change "0000010" to "000010"
	8	Change "SNC-0000010" to "SNC000010"*
	18	Change "imagines" to "images"
599	3, 6	Change "SNC-0000011" to "SNC000011"
	19	Change "Fishery's" to "Fisheries"
600	8, 11	Change "SNC-000052" to "SNC000052"*
601	13, 16	Change "SNC-000053" to "SNC000053"*
602	2-3, 6-	Change "SNC-R-000004" to "SNCR00004" and "SNC-R-000005" to
	7	"SNCR00005"
	6	Change "SNC-2" to "SNC000002"*
	7	Change "SNC-6" to "SNC000006"*
604	4	Change "read as if" to "record as if"
606	17, 20	Change "SNC-000012" to "SNC000012"*
607	1	Before sentence beginning "I would", insert "MR. MOORE:"
	6	Change "ECS" to "EC"
	19	Change "SNC-000013" to "SNC000013"*
613	25	Change "SNC-000001" to "SNC000001"*

Page	Line	Correction
615 [replaces parties' changes]	4-5	Change "SNC-000001a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1g, 1h, 1i, 1j, 1k, 1l, 1m, 1n, 1o"
		to "SNC00001A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 1E, 1F, 1G, 1H, 1I, 1J, 1L, 1M, 1N, 1O"
	8-9	Change "SNC-000001a through 1o" to "SNC00001A through 1O"
	17-18	Change "000001a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1g, 1h, 1i, 1j, 1k, 1l, 1m, 1n, 1o" to "00001A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 1E, 1F, 1G, 1H, 1I, 1J, 1K, 1L, 1M, 1N, 1O"
	21	Change "SNC-000002a through o" to "SNC00001A through O"
616	13-14	Change "SNC-000014" to "SNC000014"*
	16	Change "SNC-0000014" to "SNC000014"
	19, 22	Change "SNC-000015" to "SNC000015"*
	23	Change "SNC-000016" to "SNC000016"*
617*	2, 5	Change "SNC-000016" to "SNC000016"
	6, 10, 12	Change "SNC-000017" to "SNC000017"
	17, 20	Change "SNC-000018" to "SNC000018"
618	10	Change "title" to "data"
619	9	Change "SNC-R-000051" to "SNCR00054"
	11	Change "SNC-R-00054" to "SNCR00054"
	14	Change "SNC-R-000054" to "SNCR00054"
	19, 22	Change "SNC-000055" to "SNC000055"*
620	1	Change "R-000014" to "R00054"; Change "SNC-000055" to "SNC000055"*
	4	Change "SNC-00014-18" to "SNC000014-18"; "SNC-R-000054" to "SNCR00054"; "SNC-000055" to "SNC000055"*
622	3	Change "id" to "if"
	23	Change "with met some" to "was met with some"
624	2	Insert "an" between "simply" and "eddy"
	12-13	Change "current stale" to "currents stall" and change "roweled" to "roiled"

Page	Line	Correction
629	10	Change "entrainment" to "entrained"
630	4	Change "37.4" to "36.4"
633	19	Change "364" to "365"
	22, 23	Change "3.1" to "30.1"
637	15	Change "24,051" to "2,451"
	24	Change "7.000" to "7,000"
640	8	Change "them" to "then"
642	12	Change "44096" to "4,496"
	15	Change "you're" to "year"
644	2	Change "nets were already" to "net flow were"
	6	Change "fix" to "fixed"
	20	Change "give" to "gave"
	21	Change "anglers on" to "anglers at"*
649	9	Change "than" to "then"
650	4	Change "as met said" to "as Matt said"
	10	Change "g out" to "go out"
	20	Change "didn't not" to "did not"
651	16	Change "qualify" to "quality"
653	15	Change "effect" to "affect"
654	3	Change "George" to "Georgia"
	6	Change "EPDES" to "NPDES"
	19	Change "EPS" to "EPD"
656	11	Change "qualify" to "quality"
	17	Change "with" to "without"
658	2	Change "The" to "That"*
	22	Change "I liked to ask" to "I'd like to ask"
659	7	Change "there really be" to "there really would be"
	11-12	Change "might to do" to "might need to do"
660	25	Change "approximate" to "proximate"
661	9	Change "litter" to "little"
	11	Change "intake flow is" to "intake flows"
	16	Change "has" to "is"

Page	Line	Correction
665	15	Change “is area” to “his area”
666	20	Change “hands” to “hand”*
667	4	Change “by” to “but”
668	7	Change “Mr. Moore” to “Mr. Moorer”
	7-8	Move “Mr. Moorer is doing very well for an engineer” to Line 9, to read “DR. COUTANT: Mr. Moorer is doing very well for an engineer.”
	12	Delete “you”
	20	Change “straits” to “substrates”
669	12-13	Change “a large fraction” to “how large a fraction”*
	18	Insert “are” between “those” and “essentially”
671	15	Change “it’s not” to “the type of”
	16-17	Change “I review the” to “our review of the”
674	13	Change “because” to “between”
	19	Insert “is” between “which” and “designed”
677	14	Insert “agree” between “certainly” and “with”
684	11	Change “sites” to “cites”
	22	Insert “more” between “probably” and “than”
686	15	Change “are discuss” to “are discussed”
687	3	Insert “been” between “have” and “changes”
688	16	Change “infect” to “affect”
689	9	Change “prepared” to “compared”
692	17	Change “organism” to “organisms”
694	15	Change “didn’t not” to “did not”
696	14	Change “says” to “say”*
	24	Change “got” to “get”*
697	8	Change “This” to “Thus”
699	12	Change “thanking” to “thinking”
701	4	Change “fisher” to “fish”
	7	Change “Do” to “So”
702	11	Insert “you” between “do” and “have”
704	16	Change “Shouls” to “Shoals”
	22	Change 2 nd “where” to “were”
	23	Insert “deep” between “very” and “channel”
705	16	Change “Shouls” to “Shoals”

Page	Line	Correction
706	13	Change “wondered” to “wandered”*
707	13	Change “effected” to “affected”
712	5	Change “detail” to “detailed”*
715	4	Change “SNC-000097” to “SNC000097”*
717	9, 17, 23	Change “SNC-000097” to “SNC000097”
718	1, 4*	Change “SNC-000097” to “SNC000097”
720	6 25	Change “electrotetne” to “electro-tetany” Change “bough” to “boom” and “effected” to “affected”
723	3	Change “Lobo” to “Vogtle”
727	10	Change “time” to “type”
732	13	Change “Delta 2” to “Delta To”
735	18 23	Change “for females” to “per female” Change “effected” to “affected”
737	2 3 5 9, 11, 21, 23	Change “members” to “numbers” Change “log-on” to “larva” Change “fishing” to “fish” Change “Dr. Coutant” to “Mr. Dodd”
742	25	Change “Kuntzelman” to “Kuntzleman”
745	19	Change “NRC-000002” to “NRC000002”*
746	3, 6 8 9, 15, 17 18, 24	Change “NRC-000002” to “NRC000002”* Change “00002” to “000002” Change “NRC-000003” to “NRC000003”* Change “NRC-000004” to “NRC000004”*

Page	Line	Correction
747	1	Change "00004" to "000004"
	2, 8	Change "NRC-000005" to "NRC000005"*
	12, 17	Change "NRC-000006" to "NRC000006"*
	14	Change "et all." to "et al."
	19	Change "Exhibit-000006" to "Exhibit 000006"*
	21	Change "NRC-000007" to "NRC000007"*
748	2, 4	Change "NRC-000007" to "NRC000007"*
	5, 10	Change "NRC-000008" to "NRC000008"*
	12	Change "00008" to "000008"
	13, 18	Change "NRC-000009" to "NRC000009"
	21	Change "NRC-R-00009" to "NRRCR00009"
749	1	Change "NRC-R-00009" to "NRRCR00009"
	3	Change "indicated" to "indicate"
	8, 14	Change "NRC-000010" to "NRC000010"*
	18,	Change "NRC-000011" to "NRC000011"*
	23, 25	
750	2, 8	Change "NRC-000012" to "NRC000012"*
	5	Change "et all" to "et al."
	12,	Change "NRC-000013" to "NRC000013"*
	18, 20	
	22	Change "NRC-000014" to "NRC000014"*
751*	3	Change "NRC-000014" to "NRC000014"
	7	Change "NRC 000015" to "NRC000015"
	13, 15	Change "NRC-000015" to "NRC000015"
	16, 23	Change "NRC-000016" to "NRC000016"

Page	Line	Correction
752	2, 8	Change "NRC-000017" to "NRC000017"*
	3	Change "Seasonal and" to "Seasonal and Diel"
	4	Change "Habitat, Use" to "Habitat Use"
	11,	Change "NRC-000018" to "NRC000018"*
	19, 21	
	14	Change "Fishery" to "Fisheries"
753	2, 8, 9	Change "NRC-000020" to "NRC000020"*
	11, 16	Change "NRC-000021" to "NRC000021"*
	13	Change "Inventory Species" to "Inventory; Species"
	19	Change "NRC-000022" to "NRC000022"*
	24	Change "NRC-00022" to "NRC000022"
754	2, 7	Change "NRC-000023" to "NRC000023"*
	10, 16	Change "NRC-000024" to "NRC000024"*
	12	Change "Shortnosed" to "Shortnose"
	19	Change "NRC-000025" to "NRC000025"*
	22	Change "Fishery" to "Fisheries"
755	1, 3	Change "NRC-000025" to "NRC000025"*
	4, 10	Change "NRC-000026" to "NRC000026"*
	13, 19	Change "NRC-000027" to "NRC000027"*
	16	Change "and" to "in"
	23	Change "NRC-000028" to "NRC000028"*
756	4, 6	Change "NRC-000028" to "NRC000028"*
	11,	Change "NRC-000030" to "NRC000030"*
	18, 20	
	21	Change "NRC-000031" to "NRC000031"*

Page	Line	Correction
757	4, 6	Change "NRC-000031" to "NRC000031"*
	7, 12	Change "NRC-000032" to "NRC000032"*
	15, 20	Change "NRC-000033" to "NRC000033"*
	23	Change "NRC-000034" to "NRC000034"*
758	5	Change "NRC-000034" to "NRC000034"*
	8	Change "NRC-R-000035" to "NR000035"
	16	Change "NRC-000035" to "NR000035"
	18	Change "R-000035" to "R000035"
	19, 25	Change "NRC-000036" to "NRC000036"*
	20	Change "McFarland" to "McFarlane"
	21-22	Change "Plant and MPDES" to "Plant. An NPDES"
759*	3	Change "NRC 000037" to "NRC000037"
	9	Change "NRC-000037" to "NRC000037"
	12, 19	Change "NRC-000038" to "NRC000038"
	22	Change "NRC-000039" to "NRC000039"
760	4	Change "NRC-000039" to "NRC000039"*
	7, 14	Change "NRC-000040" to "NRC000040"*
	11	Change "Georgia Water" to "Georgia. Water"
	17,	Change "NRC-000041" to "NRC000041"*
	22, 24	
	19	Change "Gauged" to "Gauge"
	25	Change "NRC-000042" to "NRC000042"*
761	1	Change "Clark" to "Clarke"
	7, 8	Change "NRC-000042" to "NRC000042"*
	10, 16	Change "NRC-000043" to "NRC000043"*
	19, 24	Change "NRC-000044" to "NRC000044"*

Page	Line	Correction
762*	1	Change "NRC-000044" to "NRC000044"
	2, 10,	Change "NRC-000045" to "NRC000045"
	12	
	15,	Change "NRC-000050" to "NRC000050"
	22, 23	
	25	Change "NRC-000051" to "NRC000051"
763*	7, 9	Change "NRC-000051" to "NRC000051"
	10,	Change "NRC-000052" to "NRC000052"
	16, 18	
	19	Change "NRC-000053" to "NRC000053"
764*	3, 5	Change "NRC-000053" to "NRC000053"
	6, 11,	Change "NRC-000054" to "NRC000054"
	13	
	16,	Change "NRC-000055" to "NRC000055"
	23, 25	
765	5	Change "00002" to "000002"
	5-6	Change "NRC-R-00009, NRC-000010" to "NR00009, NR000010"*
	16	Change "NRC-000002" to "NRC000002"
	17	Change "NRC-R-00009" to "NR00009"; "NRC-000010" to "NR000010"*
766	4	Change "NRC-R-00035" to "NR00035"
	6-7	Change "NRC-R-00035" to "NR00035"
	13	Change "000035" to "R00035"
768	8	Change "and that" to "and they"
769	10	Change "pre-trial" to "pre-filed"*
	12	Change "River flows," to "River flows,""
770	8	Change "MR. MOULDING" to "DR. MASNIK"
	18	Change "no the" to "on the"

Page	Line	Correction
772	13	Change "Bridge" to "gauge"
773	6	Change "buy us" to "bias"
774	6	Change "and pick-up water is moved" to "and pick up water as we move"
775	20	Change "Caroling" to "Carolina"
776	22	Change "SMC's" to "SNC's"
777	6	Change "you're a" to "your"*
	9	Change "the spawn" to "they spawn"
778	18	Change "drought level for flow" to "drought level four flow"
	23	Change "any" to "only"
779	7	Change "core" to "four"
	9	Change "for" to "four"
781	14	Change "forecast" to "forecasts"
	15	Change "terms predictive" to "terms of a predictive"
784	6	Change "So when I think" to "So I wouldn't think"
	7	Change "there," to "their"
785	3-4	Change "that went into," to "at 1 and 2"
787	2	Change "an" to "any"
	14-15	Change "rule os thumb as you use" to "rule of thumb is used"
789	14	Change "ESB" to "the ESP"
794	9	Change "to it becomes" to "so it becomes"
	24	Change "close cycle" to "closed-cycle"
795	23	Change "close cycle" to "closed-cycle"
796	13	Change "talk" to "talked"
802	16	Change "MR. VAIL" to "DR. COOK"
	18	Change "with" to "what"
803	5	Change "bounty" to "bounding"
	21	Change "for Instances" to "for instance"
806	17	Change "increase" to "increase,"
	19	Change "bioto" to "biota"
815	1	Change "MS. PORTER" to "JUDGE BOLLWERK"*
818	8	Change "JTI-R00003" to "JTIR00003"*
	15, 18	Change "JTI-R-000003" to "JTIR00003"
	20	Change "JTI-000004" to "JTI000004"*
	21-22	Change "Paller and H. Tucker" to "Paller, M.H., Tucker"

Page	Line	Correction
819	1, 3	Change "JTI-000004" to "JTI000004"*
	5	Change "JTI-00006" to "JTI000006"
	6	Change "Bollo" to "Vogtle"
	12, 14	Change "JTI-000006" to "JTI000006"*
	16, 22	Change "JTI-000008" to "JTI000008"*
	24	Change "JTI 000008" to "JTI000008"*
820	3-4,	Change "JTI-000007" to "JTI000007"*
	10, 12	
	14,	Change "JTI-000009" to "JTI000009"*
	20, 22	
	16	Change "Toes" to "Tows"
	24	Change "JTI-0000010" to "JTI000010"
821	6	Change "JTI-0000010" to "JTI000010"
	8	Change "JTI-000010" to "JTI000010"*
	10,	Change "JTI-000011" to "JTI000011"*
	15, 17	
	19, 24	Change "JTI-000012" to "JTI000012"*
	20	Change "El Life" to "Alewife"
822	1	Change "JTI-000012" to "JTI000012"*
	3, 8,	Change "JTI-000013" to "JTI000013"*
	10	
	12,	Change "JTI-000014" to "JTI000014"*
	17, 19	
	15	Change "Shortnosed" to "Shortnose"
	21	Change "JTI-000015" to "JTI000015"*

Page	Line	Correction
823	1, 3	Change "JTI-000015" to "JTI000015"*
	5	Change "Empowerments" to "Impoundments"
	5, 10,	Change "JTI-000016" to "JTI000016"*
	12	
	7	Change "Extension" to "Extinction"
	14,	Change "JTI-000017" to "JTI000017"*
	19, 21	
	23	Change "JTI-000018" to "JTI000018"*
824*	4, 6	Change "JTI-000018" to "JTI000018"
	8, 13,	Change "JTI-000019" to "JTI000019"
	15	
	17,	Change "JTI-000020" to "JTI000020"
	22, 24	
825	1, 6, 8	Change "JTI-000021" to "JTI000021"*
	10,	Change "JTI-000022" to "JTI000022"*
	17, 19	
	11	Change "Narrative" to "Generic"
	21	Change "JTI-000023" to "JTI000023"*
826	1, 3	Change "JTI-000023" to "JTI000023"*
	5, 12,	Change "JTI-000025" to "JTI000025"*
	14	
	18	Change "JTIR-00031" to "JTIR00031"
	24	Change "JTI-000031" to "JTIR00031"

Page	Line	Correction
827	1	Change “JTI000031” to “JTIR000031”
	3, 7, 9	Change “JTI-000042” to “JTI000042”*
	11,	Change “JTI-000043” to “JTI000043”*
	15, 17	
	19, 24	Change “JTI-000046” to “JTI000046”*
828	1	Change “JTI-000046” to “JTI000046”*
	3, 8,	Change “JTI-000047” to “JTI000047”*
	10	
	13,	Change “JTI-000048” to “JTI000048”*
	18, 20	
	14	Change “Means” to “Mean”
829	1	Change “JTI-R00003” to “JTIR00003”*, “JTI-00004” to “JTI000004”*
	3	Change “JTI-000006” to “JTI000006”*
	5	Change “R-000031” to “R00031”; “JTI-000042” to “JTI000042”*
	10	Change “JTIR-000003” to “JTIR00003”
	11	Change “JTI-00004” to “JTI000004”
	13-14	Change “JTI-R-000031” to “JTIR00031”; “JTI-000042” to “JTI000042”*
	18	Change “Mr.” to “Ms.”*
830	23	Change “the sense of ananrearor (phonetic) and they’re” to “the Savannah River”
831	13	Change “530” to “5-30”
	18	Change “283” to “2-83”
	19	Change “in major species” to “endangered species”*

Page	Line	Correction
832	2, 4	Change “530” to “5-30”
	7	Change “screes” to “screen”
	8	Insert “are” between “that” and “impinged”*
	25	Change “530” to “5-30”
834	6	Delete “was” between “really” and “referring”*
	12	Change “day” to “say”*
	13, 15	Change “effected” to “affected”
835	23	Insert “or” between “river,” and “do”*
	25	Change “effected” to “affected”
836	20	Change “were collects of” to “were collected”
837	15	Insert “if” between “even” and “it’s”*
838	7	Change “wear” to “weir”
840	2	Change “or” to “on”
	23	Change “streams” to “screens”
843	20	Change “hour” to “how”
845	15, 24	Change “wear” to “weir”
847	24	Change “Mr. Courts” to “Judge Trikouros”*
850*	17	Change “different” to “difference”
	23	Delete “and” between “go” and “for”
852	18	Change “JUDGE JACKSON” to “DR. YOUNG”
855	6	Change “either” to “other”
856	3	Change “seedling” to “sampling”
857	2	Change “effected” to “affected”
867	24	Change “organs” to “organisms”
	25	Change “well” to “low”
871	15	Change “EEGP” to VEGP”
	21	Change “anthropoligenic” to “anthropogenic”
872	9	Change “say no” to “say so”*
	10	Change “fishery” to “fisheries”*
	21, 22	Change “effect” to “affect”
873	20	Change “effect” to “affect”

Page	Line	Correction
875	1	Change “hyropower” to “hydropower”
	15, 17	Change “estrian” to “estuarine”
	21	Change “short-nosed” to “shortnose”
878	5	Change “AMSP” to “ANSP” and “where there” to “were there”
879	15	Change “NEIS” to “an EIS”

2. March 17, 2009 Transcript

Page	Line	Correction
888-893		Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit number (e.g., NRC-000001-00-BD01 should be NRC000001-00-BD01)*
888	12	Change “NRC-000001-00-BD01” to “NRC00001A to E-00-BD01”
	17, 19	Change “Short Nosed” to “Shortnose”
889	6	Change “SNC-00023” to “SNC000023”
	7	Change “SNC-R-000024” to “SNCR00024”
	13	Change “SNC-R-000026” to “SNCR00026”
891	12	Change “Balbino” to “Bilibino”*
892*	19	Change “JTI-000035” to “JTIR00035”
	22	Change “JTI-000038” to “JTIR00038”
	23	Change “JTI-000044” to “JTIR00044”
	24	Change “JTI-000049” to “JTIR00049”
893	2	Change “JTI-000050” to “JTIR00050”
	5	Change “Excpert” to “Excerpt”
897	11	Change “Savannah River site” to “Savannah River Site”
	19	Change “NRC-000006” to “NRC000006”*
898*	8	Change “NRC-000005” to “NRC000005”
	10	Change “NRC-000006” to “NRC000006”
904	7	Change “NRC-000004” to “NRC000004”*
905	3	Change “NRC-000004” to “NRC000004”*
907	14	Change “NRC-000002” to “NRC000002”*
	19	Change “Savannah River site” to “Savannah River Site”

Page	Line	Correction
909	3	Change "Savannah River site" to "Savannah River Site"
910	6	Insert "no, well" between "sir," and "you"*
913	3	Change "effected" to "affected"
914	6	Change "NRC-000002" to "NRC000002"*
915	22	Change "muscle" to "mussel"
916	3, 5, 14	Change "muscles" to "mussels"
920	18	Insert "it" between "Was" and "the"*
921*	12	Change "Is that" to "That's it,"*
	14	Change "That is" to "That's it,"
	15	Insert comma after "factor"
927	8	Change "corp's" to "Corps's"
928	9	Change "rive" to "river"
	17	Change "SNC-000016" to "SNC000016"*
930	6	Change "damn" to "dam"
	17	Change "SNC-000097" to "SNC000097"
	19-20	Delete paragraph break after "prospects"*; change period to comma*
	20	Insert comma after "Georgia"*
931	15	Change "done" to "down"
933	4	Change "effects" to "affects"
935	5	Change "our our" to "of our"
	19	Change "wetable" to "wadeable"
937	24	Delete "like"
939	2	Change "damn" to "dam"
	11	Insert "think" between "don't" and "that"*
	17	Change "like" to "likely"
	23	Change "team" to "term"
941	20	Change "NRC-000001A" to "NRC00001A"
948	20	Insert "counsel for" before "the Applicant"
953*	4, 7, 10,	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers
	12, 15,	
	18, 20,	
	23	

Page	Line	Correction
954*	1, 3, 7, 10, 17, 21	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers
958	7, 10, 13, 24 15, 19, 22-23	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers* Change SNC-R-000024 to SNCR00024
959	2, 4-5, 12-14, 17, 19- 21 6, 9, 12- 13 14	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers* Change SNC-R-000026 to SNCR00026 Change "AP100" to "AP1000"
960*	2-4, 7, 9-11, 18-20, 23, 25	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers
961*	2, 7-9, 14, 16- 18, 24- 25	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers

Page	Line	Correction
962*	1, 4, 6- 8, 12, 14-16, 18, 20- 22	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers
963	1, 3, 6- 8, 11- 14, 18, 23-25 19	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers* Change "Balbino" to "Bilibino"
964	1, 3, 5- 6, 13- 14, 19- 23 13, 19- 20 14, 21	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers* Change "SNC-R-000024" to "SNCR00024" Change "SNC-R-000026" to "SNCR00026"
967*	4, 7, 9, 11, 15, 17, 19, 22, 24	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers
968	6, 10, 11 18	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers* Change "10" to "N"
969	4	Change "10" to "N"

Page	Line	Correction
972	5, 8, 10, 12, 15, 17 19-25	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers* Delete (Lines 19-25 are duplicative of Lines 12-18)
973*	1, 4, 6, 8, 11, 13, 15, 18, 20, 22, 25	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers
974*	2, 4, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16, 24	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers
975	3-4 17 18 19	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers* Change "is" to "are" Change "rollable" to "Vogtle" Delete "one,"
981	4	Change "Bolo" to "Vogtle"
989	13	Change "inner-view" to "energy"
991	11	Change "specific" to "specifics"
996	18	Change "SNC-000034" to "SNC000034"*
998	7 15	Change "292" to "2.92" and change "load" to "low" Change "292" to "2.92"
1002	8	Change "SNC-000026" to "SNC000026"*
1003	19-20	Change "MIDDLE SAVANNAH RIVER BASIN" to "MSR"
1007	4, 5	Change "ITAC" to "ITAAC"
1008	18	Delete the word "off"
1009	3 14	Change "an area leakage" to "air in-leakage" Change "low" to "load"
1013	11	Change "ITAC" to "ITAAC"

Page	Line	Correction
1017	18	Change "242" to "2.4.2"
	21	Change "ITAC" to "ITAAC"
1028	12	Change "JUDGE TRIKOUROS" to "MR. MOORER"*
	23	Change "SNC-000024" to "SNC000024"*
	24	Change "R-000024" to "R00024"
1029	18	Change "292" to "2.92"
1030	3	Change "292" to "2.92"
1038	12, 15	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers*
1039	2, 5, 13,	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers*
	17	
1040	22	Change "cold" to "could"
1042	21	Change "threatening an" to "threatened and"
1044	6	Change "underneath of it" to "under NEPA"
	16	Change "underneath of it" to "under NEPA"
1056	6	Change "within" to "with an"*
	12	Change "ten to ten" to "ten percent"*
1064	1	Change "Oh, good. We" to "I believe we"*
1066*	4, 8, 12,	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers
	13, 18,	
	22	
	5	Change "or" to "of"
1067	3, 7	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers*
1075	22	Change "wire" to "water"
1080	5	Change "SNC-000022" to "SNC000022"*
1081	15	Change "services" to "sturgeon"
	21	Change "Mr. Vail" to "Dr. Masnik"
	24	Change "Mr. Vail" to "Dr. Masnik"
1082	5	Change "considered" to "concerned"*
	6	Change "Mr. Vail" to "Dr. Masnik"
	9	Change "Mr. Vail" to "Dr. Masnik"

Page	Line	Correction
1083	3	Change "Mr. Vail" to "Dr. Masnik"
	7	Change "Mr. Vail" to "Dr. Masnik"
	15	Change "Mr. Vail" to "Dr. Masnik"
	18	Change "Mr. Vail" to "Dr. Masnik"
	23	Change "Dr. Masnik" to "Mr. Vail"
1104	9, 14,	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers*
	18, 19,	
	24	
1105	3, 4, 8,	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers*
	12, 23	
	13, 18,	Change "JTI-R-000035" to "JTIR00035"
	22	
1106	2, 6	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers*
	7, 11,	Change "JTI-R-000038" to "JTIR00038"
	15	
	16, 19,	Change "JTI-R-000044" to "JTIR00044"
	23	
	24	Change "JTI-R-000049" to "JTIR00049"
1107	3, 7	Change "JTI-R-000049" to "JTIR00049"
	8	Change "JTI-000050" to "JTI000050"*
	18, 22	Change "JTI-R-000050" to "JTIR00050"
	23	Change "JTI-000051" to "JTI000051"*
1108	2, 6, 7,	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers*
	11, 15	

Page	Line	Correction
1109	11-13, 22-25 13 12 18 23 24	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers* Change second "JTI-000047" to "JTI000048"* Change "JTI-R-000035" to "JTIR00035"; Change "JTI-R-000038" to "JTIR00038"; Change "JTI-R-000044" to "JTIR00044" Change "JTI-R-000045" to "JTIR00045"* Change "JTI-R-000035" to "JTIR00035"; Change "JTI-R-000038" to "JTIR00038" Change "JTI-R-000044" to "JTIR00044"; Change "JTI-R-000049" to "JTIR00049"; Change "JTI-R-000050" to "JTIR00050"
1110	7-12	Delete hyphens in first part of exhibit numbers*
1112	4-5	Change "require a dry cooling period" to "require dry cooling, period"*
1126	12-13	Insert "go" between "does" and "above"*
1141	10, 11	Change "SNC-000095" to "SNC000095"*
1143	10, 13	Change "SNC-000024" to "SNC000024"*
1148	9	Change "SNC-R-000024" to "SNCR00024"
1150	16	Change "JTI-000033" to "JTI000033"*
1151	7	Change "JTI-000033" to "JTI000033"*
1152	16	Change "SNC-R-000024" to "SNCR00024"
1153	19	Change "SNC-000024" to "SNC000024"*
1154	13	Change "JTI-000051" to "JTI000051"*
1156	8	Delete "adequate"
1163	13	Change "sediments" to "statements"*; "there" to "they"*
1164	20	Change "JTI-000051" to "JTI000051"*
1168	3	Change "JTI-000037" to "JTI000037"*
1174	18	Change "regulation" to "evaluation"*
1189	13	Change "00006" to "000006"*
1190	18	Change "SNC-000097" to "SNC000097"

3. March 18, 2009 Transcript

Page	Line	Correction
Passim		Change "highback pressure" to "high backpressure"
Passim		Change "back pressure" to "backpressure"
1199	19	Change "SNCR2-0051" to "SNCR20051"*

Page	Line	Correction
1208	11	Change "to" to "be"
	21	Change "turn-up" to "turnip"
	24	Change "efficiency" to "efficient"
1218	11	Change "highbacked pressure" to "high backpressure"
1223	3	Change "SNC000024" to "SNCR00024"
1230	1	Change "292" to "2.92"
1250	8	Change "stilt" to "silt"
	21	Change "get" to "let"*
1262	4	Change "give oxes" to "gear boxes"
1269	24	Change "documentations" to "documentation"
1276	14, 16*	Change "ambience" to "ambients"
1277	20	Change "transience" to "transient"
1279	4	Change "for the standard turbine" to "as the standard turbine"*
1285	23	Change "suing" to "using"*
1288	14	Change "that Bill raised" to "the Board raised"*
1289	2	Change "Steven Stowe & Company" to "Steven's Towing Company"
	7	Change "private" to "project"
1293	22	Change "Convention" to "Contention"
1295	20	Change "MR. LeJEUNE" to "JUDGE BOLLWERK"
1296	5	Change "est" to "best"
1297	25	Change "Guy" to "Guide"
1298	23	Change "SNCR2-0051" to "SNCR20051"
1299	5, 8	Change "SNCR2-0051" to "SNCR20051"
	11	Change "PD" to "Pee Dee"
1300	9, 21	Change "SNCR2-0051" to "SNCR20051"
	19-20	Change "SNC00004-00-BD01, SNC00004-00-BD01, SNC00004857-00-BD01" to "SNC000046-00-BD01, SNC000047-00-BD01, SNC000048-00-BD01"
1302	4	Change "and" to "an"
	9	Change "Mandy" to "Andy"
	24	Change "And,a gain" to " And, again"
1303	18	Change "core" to "Corps"
1304	15	Change "630" to "6 -- 30"***
1305	16	Change "draught" to "drought"
1306	7	Change "effect" to "affect"
1307	9	Change "core" to "Corps"

Page	Line	Correction
1310	1	Change "So that is as" to "So that as"
	23	Change "last" to "late"
1312	20	Change "and" to "in"
	21	Change "intercoastal" to "intracoastal"
1314	1	Change "characterize" to "characterized"*
1315	4	Change "core" to "Corps"
	14	Change "sam" to "same"
1316	24	Change "morning" to "moving"
1318	4	Change "mega" to "NEPA"
1320	15	Change "MR. SMITH" to "MR. MOORER"
	20	Change "MR. SMITH" to "MR. NEUBERT"
1322	24	Insert "if" between "that" and "barge"
1324	17	Delete "Champ"
1327	17	Change "delivery" to "deliver"
	25	Change "siting" to "siding"
1333	2	Change "doc" to "dock"
1334	17	Change "out of site" to "early site"
1335	16	Change "meetings" to "meeting"
1340	21	Change "draught" to "drought"
1346	20	Change "effective" to "affected"
1349	15	Change "drop" to "drought"
1350	7	Change "4.4" to "404" in both locations
1351	13	Change "PD" to "Pee Dee"
	24	Change "PD" to "Pee Dee"
1352	10	Change "PD" to "Pee Dee"
	17	Change "PD" to "Pee Dee"
1354	11	Change "PD" to "Pee Dee"
	19	Change "PD" to "Pee Dee"
1355	9	Change "PD" to "Pee Dee"
1359	4	Change "detail" to "detailed"
	19-20	Change "for an alkalide" to "Chlor-Alkali"
1361	12	Change "hid" to "hide"
1362	15	Change "feeding" to "flooding"
1364	9	Change "talkinga bout" to "talking about"
	18	Change "core" to "Corps"

Page	Line	Correction
1365	11	Change “when mild “ to “over one mile”
	13	Change “that” to “there are”
	20	Change “mine” to “mile”
1367	1	Change “— rivers“ to “of river”
1371	1	Change “effect” to “affect”
1374	18	Change “their edging” to “the dredging”
1376	23	Change “particularly” to “particular”
1377	7	Change “PD” to “Pee Dee”
1379	7	Change “drains” to “grains”
1380	6	Change “those” to “the proposed”
1381	2	Change “some form fish” to “some form of fish”
	14	Change “Savannah River Risk Study” to “Savannah River at Risk Study”
1382	14-15	Change “Corps Alkali” to “Chlor-Alkali”
	17	Change “of” to “on”
1386	13	Change “Contingent” to “Contention”
1398	23	Change “your DREA” to “you do your EA”
1399	8	Change “to do you.” to “to do.”
1400	19	Change “NRC’s position” to “NRC’s general position”
1408	14	Change “to” to “too”
1413	25	Change “use” to “used”
1417	7	Change “you’re” to “your”
1420	2	Change “then” to “they”
1434	10	Change “of that” to “off that”
1435	19	Change “55.546” to “55546”
	20	Change “55.546” to “55546”
1437	15	Change “accumulative” to “cumulative”
1441	4	Change “as week” to “ a week”
1442	4	Change “three structures” to “a bridge structure”
	12	Change “want” to “won’t”
1444	19	Change “ ’90” to “ ’98”
1448	10	Change “I” to “In”
	15	Change “the” to “them”
1451	6	Change “to” to “two”
	18	Change “comint” to “coming”
1453	12	Change “plant” to “plan”
1458	12	Change “way GS” to “ways yes”
1464	5	Change “must of this” to “much of that”
1466	1	Change “I” to “in”

Page	Line	Correction
1469	16-17	Change "7:00 t 9:00" to "7:00 to 9:00"

4. March 19, 2009 Transcript

Page	Line	Correction
1474	3	Change "JTIR2000041" to "JTIR20041"*
	9	Change "1636" to "1640"*
1475	20	Change "I was at" to "we sent"; "Cuchens" to "Cuchens"*
1476	22	Change "Art" to "Mark, Becky"
1481*	12, 21	Add "-00-BD01" to end of exhibit numbers
	20	Change "asExhibit" to "as Exhibit"
1482	5, 6	Add "-00-BD01" to end of exhibit numbers*
	18	Change "0001n" to "00001N"**
1483	10	Insert comma after first "extensive"*
1485	10	Change "300" to "few hundred"
1486	4	Change "twas" to "was"
	15	Change "site" to "side"
1487	22	Change "Mr. Vail" to "Ms. Krieg"
1495	11	Change "fo" to "of"*
1496	12	Change "Ms. Kuntzleman" to "Ms. Krieg"
	16	Change "Ms. Kuntzleman" to "Ms. Krieg"
	21	Change "Ms. Kuntzleman" to "Ms. Krieg"
1498	2	Change "move" to "bring"
1499	13	Change "DIS" to "DEIS"
1501	10	Change "request" to "requests"*
1502	12	Change "was" to "is"
	13	Change "they" to "that"
1505	8	Change "USC" to "existing"
1506	7-8	Change "Your Honor, if I could address this hypothetical." to "Your Honor, if I could just interject here, we're still talking about a, is this still a hypothetical situation?"
1507	7	Change "to" to "go"
	15	Change "rule" to "MOU"

Page	Line	Correction
1508	10	Change "we understand" to "that the witness understood"
1509	5	Change "sue" to "use"
1510	22	Change "assigned" to "signed"
1511	23	Change "prepared" to "preparing"
1513	14	Change "the" to "there were"
1516	12-13	Change "authorization, if" to "authorization. If"
1518	4	Change "Judge Bollwerk" to "Judge Trikouros"
	25	Change "these" to "the"
1519	6	Change "two the" to "two of the"
	11	Change "Judge Bollwerk" to "Judge Trikouros"
	16	Change "Judge Bollwerk" to "Judge Trikouros"
	19-20	Change "interject, will you specify" to "interject briefly, were you specifying"
1522	2	Delete "even" between "impact" and "before"
	11	Change "I think made" to "I think that they made"
	18	Change "you" to "we"
1524	24	Change "an" to "any"
1528	3	Change "and" to "sand"
1529	22	Change "Judge Bollwerk" to "Judge Trikouros"
1530	21	Change "for" to "404"
1532	2	Change "as" to "a"
	17	Change "require a" to "be part of that"
1536	7	Change "control" to "controlled"
	15	Change "what" to "want"
1538	3	Change "and" to "under"
	7	Change "large" to "barge"
	16	Change "any of the barges" to "enable barging"
	21	Change "conservation" to "conservation pool"
1539	14-15	Change "releases. Specifically" to "releases specifically"
	21	Change "two" to "three"
1540	17	Change "the" to "their"
	24	Change "any further" to "and then you further can"

Page	Line	Correction
1542	6	Change "CSF" to "CFS" in both locations
	25	Change "CSF" to "CFS"
1543	4	Change "bar strips" to "barge trips"
1548	4	Change "just" to "it's"
	18	Change "only" to "early"
	21	Change "issu9e" to "issue"
	22	Change "or" to "for the"
1552	2	Change "an" to "any"
	18	Change "that the subject was dredging was that they were not planning to do it," to "that the subject of dredging was not one that they were planning to do,"
1554	5	Change "os" to "is"
1555	15-16	Should be attributed to Ms. Krieg
1556	6	Change "Ms. Kuntzleman" to "Ms. Krieg"
	8	Before "and the state of Georgia" add "Ms. Kuntzleman"
	8	Before "There was" add "Ms. Krieg"
	14	Change "Ms. Kuntzleman" to "Ms. Krieg"
1557	12	Change "NRC 00001" to "NRC00001"*
1558	1	Change "complements" to "components"
1559	11-15	Change "if Southern Nuclear were preparing an EIS for impacts, so Southern Nuclear said we weren't going to – no requirement for dredging the Federal navigation channel." to "had Southern Nuclear were preparing an EIS for impacts, Southern Nuclear said we weren't going to – no requirement for dredging of the Federal navigation channel."
	20	Change "within" to "including"
1560	13	Change "that some" to "but some"***
1566	3-4	Change "it impacts the" to "that impacts to"
1567	18-19	Change "NRC1b" to "NRC1B"; "1b" to "1B"*
1569	3	Change "Ido" to "I do"
1575	21	Change "JTIR0005" to "JTIR00005-00-BD01"

Page	Line	Correction
1576	7, 15,	Add "-00-BD01" to end of exhibit numbers*
	24	
	9	Change "at the Same" to "That Sustain"
	15	Change "JTIR000029" to "JTIR000029"*
	20, 24	Change "JTIR000029" to "JTIR000029"
	25	Change "Corps" to "Chlor-"
1577	7, 16,	Add "-00-BD01" to end of exhibit numbers*
	24	
	8, 12,	Change "JTIR2-000041" to "JTIR20041"
	16*	
	10	Change "Contingent" to "Contention"
	20, 24	Change "JTIR000045" to "JTIR000045"
1578	9	Change "JTIR000029" to "JTIR000029"*
	22	Change "R" to "our"
1579	2	Change "JTIR000029" to "JTIR000029"*
	16	Change "Mr. Martin" to "Mr. Blanton"
1580	20	Change "Goita Alva" to "Göta Älv"
	20	Change "JTIR000029" to "JTIR000029"
	22	Change "JTIR000045" to "JTIR000045"
1581	10, 16	Change "JTIR000029" to "JTIR000029"
	11, 16	Change "JTIR2000041" to "JTIR20041"
	11, 17	Change "JTIR000045" to "JTIR000045"
	15-17	Add "-00-BD01" to end of exhibit numbers*
1582	7	Change "No." to "Number"

Page	Line	Correction
1590	16-18	Change "And those two things just raised the concern for me that with seeing again in the FEIS these deserve some consideration in the discussion." to "And so those two things just raised the concern for me that would seem again in the FEIS these deserve some consideration in the discussion."
1600	9	Change "Catanen" to "Catena"
1602	10	Change "Rliptio roenagensis" to "Elliptio roanokensis"
1605	16	Change "thought" to "though"*
1612	4	Change "NRC17" to "NRC000017"
1616	15	Change "(*** 12:21:08)" to "field of"
1620	18	Change "throu8gh" to "through"
1628	14	Change "will be direct to" to "we'll direct to -- "
	17	Change "NRC00005" to "NRC000005 "
1629	16	Change "fo" to "of"
1631	18	Change "Mr. Sanders" to "Judge Trikouros"
1634	10	Change "administration" to "administrative"
1636*	1-2	Change "Exhibit-000098" to "Exhibit 000098"
	4-6	Delete these lines
1637	6	Change "three-I-E" to "EIE"***
1640	21	Change "SNC0000098" to "SNC000098"
1641	1	Change "SNC00098" to "SNC000098-00-BD01"***
1642*	11	Change "and I will hold on them" to "And we will then, I will hold on to them"
	12	Insert "when we are done with the," between "record" and "if"
	14	Change "can't" to "can"
1643	7	Change "if" to "whether"*
	19	Change "knots" to "nots"
1646	13	Change "I'll" to "It'll"*
	15	Change "Mr. Sanders" to "Mr. Moulding"
1652	25	Change "fo" to "of"*
1658	10	Change "specialist" to "specialists"; change period to comma*
1659	15	Change "Charlie" to "Charlye"*
1660	25	Insert "what" between "know" and "this"*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING)	Docket No. 52-011-ESP
COMPANY)	
)	
(Early Site Permit for the Vogtle ESP Site))	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB MEMORANDUM AND ORDER (TRANSCRIPT CORRECTIONS; CLOSING THE RECORD OF CONTESTED PROCEEDING) have been served upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001
E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
Mail Stop O-16C1
Washington, DC 20555-0001
Hearing Docket
E-mail: hearingdocket@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop T-3 F23
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Administrative Judge
G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chair
E-mail: gpb@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge
Nicholas G. Trikouros
E-mail: ngt@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop O-15D-21
Washington, DC 20555-0001
Kathryn L. Winsberg, Esq.
Ann P. Hodgdon, Esq.
Patrick A. Moulding, Esq.
Jody C. Martin, Esq.
Sarah A. Price, Esq.
Joseph Gilman, Paralegal
E-mail: klw@nrc.gov
ann.hodgdon@nrc.gov; patrick.moulding@nrc.gov,
jody.martin@nrc.gov; sap1@nrc.gov;
jsq1@nrc.gov

Docket No. 52-011-ESP

LB MEMORANDUM AND ORDER (TRANSCRIPT CORRECTIONS; CLOSING THE RECORD OF CONTESTED PROCEEDING)

Administrative Judge
James Jackson
E-mail: jackson538@comcast.net

Emily Krause, Law Clerk
Wen Bu, Law Clerk
E-mail: eik1@nrc.gov
Wxb3@nrc.gov

Kenneth C. Hairston, Esq.
M. Stanford Blanton, Esq.
Peter D. LeJeune, Esq.
Leslie Garrett Allen, Esq.
Balch & Bingham LLP
1710 Sixth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2014
E-mail: kchairston@balch.com;
sblanton@balch.com; plejeune@balch.com;
lgallen@balch.com

Moanica M. Caston, Esq.
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc.
40 Inverness Center Parkway
P.O. Box 1295, Bin B-022
Birmingham, AL 35201-1295
E-mail: mcaston@southernco.com

C. Grady Moore, III, Esq.
Balch & Bingham, LLP
1901 6TH Avenue, Suite 2600
Birmingham, AL 35203
E-mail: gmoore@balch.com

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.
Steven P. Frantz, Esq.
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
Mary Freeze, Admin. Assist.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP
Co-Counsel for Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc.
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com
sfrantz@morganlewis.com
pbessette@morganlewis.com
mfreeze@morganlewis.com

Diane Curran, Esq.
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg &
Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
E-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Docket No. 52-011-ESP
LB MEMORANDUM AND ORDER (TRANSCRIPT CORRECTIONS; CLOSING THE RECORD
OF CONTESTED PROCEEDING)

Lawrence D. Sanders, Esq.
Turner Environmental Law Clinic
Emory University School of Law
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
E-mail: lsande3@emory.edu

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP
2300 N. Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037-1128
Robert B. Haemer, Esq.
Maria Webb, Paralegal
E-mail: David.Lewis@pillsbury.com;
robert.haemer@pillsburylaw.com

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Counsel for Westinghouse Electric Company,
LLC
Barton Z. Cowan
E-mail: teribart61@aol.com

Charles R. Pierce
Southern Company Services, Inc.
600 North 18th Street, BIN B056
Birmingham, AL 35291-0300
E-mail: crpierce@southernco.com

[Original signed by Christine M. Pierpoint]
Office of the Secretary of the Commission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 9th day of April 2009